BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA FEB 2 7 2008

INSURANGE Commiss|o
_ NER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. OKLAHOMA ==
KIM HOLLAND,

Insurance Commissioner,
Petitioner,

VS. Case No. 07-1556-DIS
UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, an insurer licensed in the
State of Oklahoma,

AR T ST S T S N NP S S S S

Respondent.

CONSENT ORDER

PETITIONER, the State of Oklahoma ex rel. Kim Holland, and the Respondent, United
Automobile Insurance Company enter into this Consent Order as a voluntary settlement of the
issues raised in the above styled matter,

JURISDICTION

1. Kim Holland is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and as
such is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma
Insurance Code, Okla. Stat. tit. 36 § 101 et seq.

2. Respondent is an insurer licensed in the State of Oklahoma, Oklahoma certificate
of authority number 8237, NAIC Identification Number 35319.

3. That Respondent has been informed of its rights, including its right to a hearing,

and has knowingly and freely waived the right to a hearing and has knowingly and freely waived
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said rights and enters into this Consent Order as a voluntary settlement of the issues and

questions raised in the above styled case.

STIPULATIONS OF FACT

1. On August 7, 2006 the Oklahoma Insurance Department (OID) received a request
for assistance from Toby Smith regarding an automobile insurance claim. On August 7, 2006,
OID wrote to Respondent regarding Mr. Smith’s inquiry.

2. Respondent responded to that inquiry on September 7, 2006; that response was
forwarded to Mr. Smith, who raised additional concerns in a letter received by OID on
September 28, 2006.

3. On October 4, 2006, OID again wrote to Respondent regarding Mr. Smith’s
inquiry. OID sent a follow up letter to Respondent on February 1, 2007, advising that OID had
‘not received a response to its October 4, 2006 letter.

4. On March 2, 2007, OID received a copy of a letter from Respondent dated
November 23, 2006. In April 2007, Respondent’s response and a medical authorization from
Respondent were forwarded to Mr. Smith. OID received a further response from Mr. Smith on
August 15, 2007.

5. On August 29, 2007, OID mailed a letter to Respondent. That letter was addressed
to United Automobile Insurance Company, Attn. Fred K. Harvey, Jr., P.O. Box 815009, Dallas,
Texas 75381-5009 regarding Mr. Smith’s claim.

6. On August 30, 2007, Mr. Harvey telephoned OID to discuss Mr. Smith’s claim.
OID agreed to convey Respondent’s claim settlement offer to Mr. Smith. OID did convey the

offer to Mr. Smith. At that time, Mr. Smith did not accept or reject Respondent’s offer.
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7. On October 17, 2007, OID again wrote to Respondent. That letter was addressed
to United Automobile Insurance Company, Attn. Fred K. Harvey, Jr., P.O. Box 815009, Dallas,
Texas 75381. OID’s letter advised that it had not received a response to its previous
correspondence,

8. Fred Harvey has acknowledged receipt of OID’s August 29, 2007 and October 17,
2007 letters.

9. OID did not receive a response to its October 17, 2007 letter until January 18,

2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The conduct of Response violated Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 1250.4(B), in that
Respondent failed to timely provide an adequate response to OID’s October 17, 2007 letter.

2. Pursuant to Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 1250.4 (D), the penalty for violation of § 1250.4
is a civil penalty of not less than One Hundred Dollars & no/100 ($100.00) nor more than Five
Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).

ORDER AND CONSENT

IT IS THEREFORE ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Insurance Commissioner
and CONSENTED TO by Respondent, that:

1 Respondent is fined in the amount of Two Hundred Dollars and No/100 ($200.00)
for the violation; said penalty is to be remitted to Petitioner along with Respondent’s executed
copy of this Consent Order.

2 Respondent will adequately respond to any future inquiries from OID in a timely
fashion.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this day of , 2008.
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INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Aee 2

KIM HOLLAND '

APPROVED:

(/lf\ Y e A S (e
United Automobile Insurance Company
By: Cheryl Mitchell-King
Its; Claims Supervisor
Date: 02/187/2008

Susan D). Dobbins

Assistant General Counsel
Oklahoma Insurance Department
Date:

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

On thisgz day of \,“'/&/..- , 2008, a true and correct copy of the above and

foregoing Consent Order was mailed to:

United Automobile [nsurance Company
Attn. Shawn Martin

3909 North Fast 163" St.

N. Miami Beach, FL 33160
CERTIFIED MAIL NO.:

and a copy was delivered to:
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Russell Valleroy
Director of Consumer Assistance and Agents Licensing
Oklahoma Insurance Department

/ L ) ) -
SUSAN D. DOBBINS
Assistant General Counsel
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